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Housing in the Korean economy 2020
 Housing stock 
 Total : 21.67 million dwellings, 62.9% condominiums
 Population: 51.83 million, 20.93 million households: 
 Dwellings per 1,000 population: 418

 Residential construction/GDP
 Averaged at 5.15% for the period 1970~2020

 Housing as an asset 
 Owner-occupation rate  57.9% , home ownership rate: 60.6% 
 Housing asset KRW 5,721 trillion: 3 times the nominal GDP KRW 1,933 

trillion (2020)
 Owner-occupied housing comprises 45% of household asset holding. 

(2021)
 Mortgage debt outstanding (2021)
 KRW 982 trillion (47.7% of GDP)
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Mortgage market before AFC vs current

Before AFC Now 
Key players in the mortgage 
market

National Housing Fund, Korea 
Housing Bank

Commercial banks

Regulation on interest rate Yes None

Non-price rationing Eligibility, loan amount, 
dwelling type, new units

LTV, DTI, DSR, housing price 
in the submarket

Typical loan product 15 year FRM FRM, ARM

MDO/GDP <10% 47%
Informal sector Chonsei >MDO Chonsei is declining
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Some Milestones 

 Interest rates liberalized : 1994
 Commercial banks allowed to originate long-term housing loans: 

1996
 Korea Housing Bank privatized: 1997
 Specialty Finance Companies established to originated housing 

loans: 1997
 BOK regulation on lending for real estate removed : 1998
 ABS law legislated: 1998
 KoMoCo established: 1999
 First MBS issuance by KoMoCo: April 2000
 Korea Housing Finance Corporation established: March 2004



Consumer credit and mortgage debt 
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2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

A. Consumer credit 607.1 724 843 964 1,085 1,203 1342 1451 1536.7 1600.1 1727.4 1862.1
Household debt 575.6 684 794 906 1,025 1,138 1270 1369.9 1446.2 1504.4 1631.5 1755.8
Commercial banks 346.2 389 431 467 520 564 617 660.7 713.1 767.7 849.9 910.1
Mortgage loans (a) 241 255 290 318 366 402 442 464.2 494.3 534 583.9 629.6
Non-bank dep. FIs 97.1 127 162 193 226 249 291 313.9 320.7 316.2 323.8 351.4

Mortgage loans(b) 54.1 56 73 86 95 89 103 114.1 110.2 99.8 95.7 104.9

Other ther FIs 132.2 168 201 246 279 326 361 395.2 412.8 420.4 457.8 494.3

Mortgage loans (c) 39 48 62 74 107 123 191.7 203.5 209.1 231 247.9

Credit card loans 31.5 40 49 58 60 65 73 80.8 90 95.7 95.9 106.3
B. Mortgages (a+b+c) 295.1 350 411 467 535 598 669 770 808 842.9 910.6 982.4
C. Nominal GDP 1005.6 1154.2 1322.6 1440.1 1562.9 1658 1740.8 1835.7 1893.5 1924.5 1933.2 2057.4
A/C (%) 60.4 62.7 63.7 66.9 69.4 72.6 77.1 79.0 81.2 83.1 89.4 90.5
B/A (%) 48.6 48.3 48.8 48.4 49.3 49.7 49.9 53.1 52.6 52.7 52.7 52.8
B/C (%) 29.3 30.3 31.1 32.4 34.2 36.1 38.4 41.9 42.7 43.8 47.1 47.7

The growth of consumer credit exceed the pace of nominal GDP growth during the 
period December 2016 to December 2021 
But the share of mortgage loans in consumer credit was stable
Mortgage debt outstanding is 47.1% of GDP as of 2020 year-end, close to the EU 
average of 46.1%. 



New housing permits 
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Quantum leap around 1988 due to the government drive to supply two 
million new dwellings between 1988 and 1992.
Housing loan volume increased five-fold to support the drive.
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Construction (2)

		<Figure> New housing construction (building permit)

				Housing Construction by Public		Housing Constructin by Private		Total Housing Construction								1982~87		1988~92		1988~20201982~2020

		1982		68,209		123,211		191,420								233,229		543,602		533,287		487,124

		1983		82,071		143,919		225,990

		1984		114,081		107,966		222,047

		1985		132,070		95,292		227,362

		1986		152,913		135,339		288,252

		1987		166,754		77,547		244,301

		1988		189,969		126,931		316,900

		1989		161,732		300,427		462,159		325,423

		1990		269,421		480,957		750,378

		1991		164,176		448,907		613,083

		1992		194,947		380,545		575,492

		1993		226,715		468,604		695,319

		1994		258,410		364,444		622,854

		1995		228,232		390,825		619,057

		1996		232,285		359,847		592,132

		1997		219,025		377,410		596,435

		1998		131,049		174,982		306,031

		1999		151,327		253,388		404,715

		2000		140,261		293,227		433,488		545,861

		2001		127,927		401,927		529,854

		2002		123,730		542,811		666,541

		2003		120,522		464,860		585,382

		2004		123,991		339,809		463,800

		2005		140,978		322,663		463,641

		2006		143,694		325,809		469,503

		2007		156,989		398,803		555,792

		2008		141,160		230,125		371,285

		2009		168,300		213,487		381,787

		2010		138,315		248,227		386,542		487,413

		2011		115,349		434,245		549,594

		2012		109,609		477,275		586,884

		2013		79,619		360,497		440,116

		2014		63,320		451,931		515,251

		2015		76,428		688,900		765,328

		2016		75,802		650,246		726,048

		2017		76,629		576,812		653,441

		2018		81,082		473,054		554,136

		2019		93,626		394,349		487,975

		2020		81,801		375,713		457,514		573,629

		Source: MOLIT statistics system (http://stat.molit.go.kr)
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HHsize

		<Figure> Shrinking household size in Korea

																		(unit: %)

				1980		1985		1990		1995		2000		2005		2010		2015

		single person household		4.8		6.9		9.0		14.7		15.5		20.0		23.9		27.2

		two people		10.5		12.3		13.8		16.9		19.1		22.2		24.3		26.1

		three people		14.5		16.5		19.1		20.3		20.9		20.9		21.3		21.5

		four people		20.3		25.3		29.5		31.7		31.1		27.0		22.5		18.8

		more than five		49.9		39.0		28.7		18.4		13.4		10.0		8.1		6.4

		Source: Statistics Korea (2015) Population and Housing Census
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Hstock

		<Table> Changes of housing stock and households

				1980		1990		2000		2010		2015

		Number of housing units ('000)=A		5,319		7,357		11,472		17,739		19,559

		Number of households ('000)=B		7,470		10,167		11,928		17,656		19,111

		Housing supply ratio (%) =(A/B)*100		71.2		72.4		96.2		100.5		102.3

		Source: MOLIT statistics system (http://stat.molit.go.kr); Statistics Korea (http://kostat.go.kr)





Quality

		<Table> Changes in housing quality indicators

												(unit: %)

				1980		1990		2000		2010		2015

		Average number of rooms per household		2.2		2.5		3.4		3.7		3.6

		Average number of persons per room		2.1		1.5		0.9		0.7		1.3

		Average floor area per person (㎡)		10.1		14.3		20.2		25		26.9

		Average floor area per household (㎡)		45.8		51		63.1		67.4		68.4

		Percentage of houses with piped water (%)		56.1		74		85		97.9		98.8

		Equipped with modern toilet (%)		18.4		51.3		86.9		97		97.3

		Equipped with bathroom (%)		22.1		44.1		89.1		98.4		98.6

		Equipped with hot bath (%)		9.9		34.1		87.4		96.9		99.8

		Source: Statistics Korea (http://kostat.go.kr)





HType

		<T> Composition of housing stock by housing type

														(unit: thousand units)

				1985		1990		1995		2000		2005		2010		2015

		Total		6,104		7,160		9,205		10,959		12,495		13,884		16,367

		Single-detached house		4,719		4,727		4,337		4,069		3,985		3,797		3,974

		Apartments		822		1,628		3,455		5,231		6,627		8,185		9,806

		Townhouse		350		603		1070		1266		1684		1750		2383

		Others		213		202		343		393		198		151		204

		Vacant		167		197		365		513		728		794		1,069

		Source: Statistics Korea (http://www.index.go.kr/potal/stts/idxMain/selectPoSttsIdxSearch.do?idx_cd=1242)

																(unit: %)

				1985		1990		1995		2000		2005		2010		2015

		Total		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0		100.0

		Single-detached house		77.3		66.0		47.1		37.1		31.9		27.3		24.3

		Apartments		13.5		22.7		37.5		47.7		53.0		59.0		59.9

		Townhouse		5.7		8.4		11.6		11.6		13.5		12.6		14.6

		Others		3.5		2.8		3.7		3.6		1.6		1.1		1.2

		Source: Statistics Korea (http://www.index.go.kr/potal/stts/idxMain/selectPoSttsIdxSearch.do?idx_cd=1242)

		Note: percentage is calculated excluding vacant units





Construction

		<Figure> New housing construction (building permit)

				Housing Construction by Public		Housing Constructin by Private		Total Housing Construction

		1982		68,209		123,211		191,420

		1983		82,071		143,919		225,990

		1984		114,081		107,966		222,047

		1985		132,070		95,292		227,362

		1986		152,913		135,339		288,252

		1987		166,754		77,547		244,301

		1988		189,969		126,931		316,900

		1989		161,732		300,427		462,159

		1990		269,421		480,957		750,378

		1991		164,176		448,907		613,083

		1992		194,947		380,545		575,492

		1993		226,715		468,604		695,319

		1994		258,410		364,444		622,854

		1995		228,232		390,825		619,057

		1996		232,285		359,847		592,132

		1997		219,025		377,410		596,435

		1998		131,049		174,982		306,031

		1999		151,327		253,388		404,715

		2000		140,261		293,227		433,488

		2001		127,927		401,927		529,854

		2002		123,730		542,811		666,541

		2003		120,522		464,860		585,382

		2004		123,991		339,809		463,800

		2005		140,978		322,663		463,641

		2006		143,694		325,809		469,503

		2007		156,989		398,803		555,792

		2008		141,160		230,125		371,285

		2009		168,300		213,487		381,787

		2010		138,315		248,227		386,542

		2011		115,349		434,245		549,594

		2012		109,609		477,275		586,884

		2013		79,619		360,497		440,116

		2014		63,320		451,931		515,251

		2015		76,428		688,900		765,328

		2016		75,802		650,246		726,048

		2017		76,629		576,812		653,441

		2018		81,082		473,054		554,136

		2019		93,626		394,349		487,975

		2020		81,801		375,713		457,514

		Source: MOLIT statistics system (http://stat.molit.go.kr)
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Substandard

		<Figure> Housing price income ratio

						2006		2008		2010		2012		2014		2016

		National				4.2		4.3		4.3		5.1		4.7		5.6

		Seoul Metropolitan Area				5.7		6.9		6.9		6.7		6.9		6.7

		Income Group		low-income		6.3		6.4		6.1		7.5		8.3		9.8

				middle-income		3.4		4.3		4.2		4.3		5.0		5.6

				high-income		3.6		4.2		4.0		4.4		4.7		5.0

		Source: Housing Conditions Survey (2016)

		Note: Housing price income ratio = median housing price / median household income
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Tenure

		<Figure> Percentage of households living substandard units

				2006		2008		2010		2012		2014		2016

		percentage of households (%) Left		16.6		12.7		10.6		7.2		5.4		5.4

		number of households ('000) Right		268.5		212.1		184.0		127.7		99.2		102.7

		Source: Housing Conditions Survey (2016)
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OO

		<Table> Tenure structure

														(unit: %)

				1990		1995		2000		2005		2010		2015

		Owner-occupy		49.9		53.3		54.2		55.6		54.2		56.8

		Chonsei		27.8		29.7		28.2		22.4		21.7		15.5

		Monthly rent with deposit		8.2		11.9		12.6		15.1		18.2		20.3

		Others		11		2.6		2.2		3.9		3.3		3.4

		Free		3.1		2.5		2.9		3.1		2.7		4.0

		Source: Statistics Korea





Rent Contract

		<Table> Perentage of owner-occupiers by income level

														(unit: %)

				2006		2008		2010		2012		2014		2016

		National (Total)		55.6		56.4		54.2		53.8		53.6		56.8

		low-income		49.7		51.9		46.9		50.4		47.5		46.2

		middle-income		55.3		54.7		54.0		51.8		52.2		59.4

		high-income		67.0		69.4		69.5		64.6		69.5		73.6

		Source: Housing Conditions Survey (each year)





Public Rental

		<Figure 2-4> Rent contract transaction

		<Table> Rent contract transaction

		(unit: %)		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016

		Chonsei		67		66		60.6		59		55.8		54.8

		Monthly rent with deposit		33		34		39.4		41		44.2		45.2

		Total transaction ('000)		1321		1324		1373		1467		1472		1460
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Rental 

		<Figure> Public rental housing supply

		Year		Total housing production (A)		Public rental housing production (B)		Proportion (B/A)

		1991		613,083		76,391		12.5%

		1992		575,492		62,679		10.9%

		1993		695,319		41,525		6.0%

		1994		622,854		74,889		12.0%

		1995		619,057		82,032		13.3%

		1996		592,132		111,063		18.8%

		1997		596,435		108,728		18.2%

		1998		306,031		93,795		30.6%

		1999		404,715		109,417		27.0%

		2000		433,488		95,932		22.1%

		2001		529,854		102,557		19.4%

		2002		666,541		86,586		13.0%

		2003		585,382		84,768		14.5%

		2004		463,800		97,226		21.0%

		2005		463,641		107,954		23.3%

		2006		469,503		118,161		25.2%

		2007		555,792		153,764		27.7%

		2008		371,285		125,606		33.8%

		2009		381,787		103,748		27.2%

		2010		386,542		106,850		27.6%

		2011		549,594		96,577		17.6%

		2012		586,884		99,325		16.9%

		2013		440,116		101,519		23.1%

		2014		515,251		108,482		21.1%

		2015		765,328		130,247		17.0%

		2016		726,048		119,365		16.4%

		Source: MOLIT (2016a), http://stat.molit.go.kr
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Rental Production

		<Figure 3-2> Public rental housing stock

		Type		Stock (thousand units)		Proportion (%)

		Total		1,358		100.0

		Permanent rental		199		14.7

		50-year rental		108		8.0

		National rental		509		37.5

		10 year rental		147		10.8

		Chonsei rental		198		14.6

		Employee rental		26		1.9

		Purchased rental		92		6.8

		5 year rental		76		5.6

		Happy house		2.0		0.1

		Note: as of December, 2016

		Source: MOLIT statistics, http://stat.molit.go.kr

		<Table> Categories of public rental housing

				permanent rental housing		50-year rental		National rental		10-year/ 5-year rental		Long-term Chonsei rental		Chonsei rental		Happy housing

		purpose		supporting minimum welfare houses for the lowest income bracket		substituting the supply of the permanent rental since 1993		supporring housing stabiilty for the bottom 40% of the income bracket		supporting household trying to purchase their own house		Leasing houses by paying deposit		Leasing houses for lower incoe families by paying deposit		supporting housing welfare for young generation

		period of residence		permanent		50 years		30 years		10/ 5 years		20 years		2~18 years		6~12 years

		housing size(sqm)		under 40		under 60		under 85		under 85		under 85		-		under 60

		Source: MOLIT(2016a)
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Comparison

		<Figure> Public rental housing production by supplier

				production (unit)								share (%)

		Year		Total		LH		Local government		Private sector		LH		Local government		Private sector

		1991		76,391		49,224		21,606		5,561		64.4%		28.3%		7.3%

		1992		62,679		44,717		13,473		4,489		71.3%		21.5%		7.2%

		1993		41,525		10,055		2,922		28,548		24.2%		7.0%		68.7%

		1994		74,889		19,125		3,088		52,676		25.5%		4.1%		70.3%

		1995		82,032		18,237		1,276		63,519		22.2%		1.6%		77.4%

		1996		111,063		16,188		3,190		91,685		14.6%		2.9%		82.6%

		1997		108,728		15,941		1,057		91,730		14.7%		1.0%		84.4%

		1998		93,795		13,958		160		79,677		14.9%		0.2%		84.9%

		1999		109,417		30,115		441		78,861		27.5%		0.4%		72.1%

		2000		95,932		30,953		1,714		63,265		32.3%		1.8%		65.9%

		2001		102,557		40,908		2,438		59,211		39.9%		2.4%		57.7%

		2002		86,586		55,403		4,033		27,150		64.0%		4.7%		31.4%

		2003		84,768		64,686		10,106		9,976		76.3%		11.9%		11.8%

		2004		97,226		86,845		6,150		4,231		89.3%		6.3%		4.4%

		2005		107,954		84,476		18,533		2,778		78.3%		17.2%		2.6%

		2006		118,161		96,991		9,461		5,084		82.1%		8.0%		4.3%

		2007		153,764		117,351		15,769		13,445		76.3%		10.3%		8.7%

		2008		125,606		94,788		12,802		9,318		75.5%		10.2%		7.4%

		2009		103,748		66,527		10,501		12,575		64.1%		10.1%		12.1%

		2010		106,850		64,278		27,066		1,934		60.2%		25.3%		1.8%

		2011		96,577		57,868		20,657		5,540		59.9%		21.4%		5.7%

		2012		99,325		38,216		14,047		21,356		38.5%		14.1%		21.5%

		2013		101,519		46,626		10,327		18,825		45.9%		10.2%		18.5%

		2014		108,482		48,345		12,903		19,381		44.6%		11.9%		17.9%

		2015		130,247		101,086		16,244		12,917		77.6%		12.5%		9.9%

		2016		119,365		102,026		14,204		3,135		85.5%		11.9%		2.6%

		average(1991-)		99,969		54,421		9,776		30,264		54.4%		9.8%		30.3%

		average(2001-)		108,921		72,901		12,828		14,179		66.9%		11.8%		13.0%

		Source: MOLIT statistics, http://stat.molit.go.kr





Comparison

		



Total

LH

Local government

Private sector

Public rental housing production by supplier



		<Table> International comparison of selected indicators

		 		Korea		Japan		U.S.		U.K.		France

		Dwellings per 1000 inhabitants		383 (15)		477 (13)		419 (15)		436 (14)		546 (15)

		Floor space per person (m2)		33.2 (16)		39.4 (19)		65.0 (16)		40.9 (16)　		39.9 (06)　

		Owner-occupancy rate (%)		56.8 (15)		61.8 (13)		65.1 (13)		64.6 (13)		64.3 (13)

		Public rental housing as a share of total housing stock (%)		6.4 (15)		6.1 (08)		4.3 (15)		17.6 (15)		18.7 (15)

		Housing stock (thousand units)		1,257 (15)		1,958 (13)		5,038 (15)		4,954 (15)		5,398 (15)

		GDP per capita ($)		23,838 (13)		39,321 (13)		52,839 (13)		39,049 (13)		42,991 (13)

		Source: OECD affordable housing database; http://index.go.kr; http://stats-japan.com
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